

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS "RFP" PS20161417 LOST LAGOON FOUNTAIN RESTORATION

AMENDMENT NO. 1

October 6, 2016

1. RE: CLOSING TIME

Delete the Closing Time of the RFP specified in Part A, Section 2.1 and replace as follows:

Closing Time: 3:00 p.m., November 15, 2016

2. <u>RE: OBJECTIVE OF RFP</u>

Delete Section 1.6 in Part B of the RFP and replace as follows:

1.6 The objective of this RFP is to retain a landscape architecture firm to lead the design and restoration of the Lost Lagoon Fountain in Stanley Park. The project will restore the fountain to its past grandeur and ensure the fountain is operating effectively and efficiently well into the future.

3. RE: REQUIREMENTS: PART B, SECTION 2.1

Delete Section 2.1 in Part B of the RFP and replace as follows:

2.1 The landscape architecture firm (the "Consultant") must provide design and contract administration services related to restoring and renovating the Fountain. The Consultant should be led by a professional landscape architect registered in good standing with the British Columbia Society of Landscape Architects (BCSLA). The firm should compile a team of professionals that are familiar with the construction and maintenance of large-scale fountains similar in scale to the Lost Lagoon fountain in Stanley Park. Sub-consultants to the Consultant must include a professional fountain designer as well as all necessary engineering expertise including, but not limited to mechanical, electrical and structural services.



4. RE: REQUIREMENTS: PART B, SECTION 2.1

Delete Section 2.4 in Part B of the RFP and replace as follows:

- 2.4 The Consultant's project team should at a minimum include the following expertise:
 - (a) a professional Landscape Architect (Accredited with the BCSLA);
 - (b) a professional fountain designer with at least five (5) past municipal and/or commercial projects worth at least \$500,000 in construction costs;
 - (c) an electrical engineer (Accredited Professional Engineer by the Association of Professional Engineers and Geoscientists of British Columbia);
 - (d) a mechanical engineer (Accredited Professional Engineer by the Association of Professional Engineers and Geoscientists of British Columbia);
 - (e) a structural Engineer (Accredited Professional Engineer by the Association of Professional Engineers and Geoscientists of British Columbia);
 - (f) a heritage consultant (allow maximum of two days of services for preliminary review of background documents and input on necessary design recommendations to achieve design intent of replicating "past grandeur" of the fountain);
 - (g) an aquatic biologist for input on bubblers and water level control aspect of the project; and
 - (h) others as deemed necessary by the Consultant.

5. <u>RE: DELETE "FOUNTAIN DESIGNER"</u>

Anywhere in Part B of the RFP where the defined term "Fountain Designer" appears, delete "Fountain Designer" and replace with "Consultant".

All other conditions and specifications remain unchanged.

This amendment must be completed and attached to the Form of Proposal.

If the Proponent has already submitted its Form of Proposal, this amendment shall be submitted to Supply Chain Management Office, City of Vancouver, 453 West 12th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V5Y 1V4, (Courier Delivery and Drop off is at the Information Desk, Main Floor Rotunda of the same address), prior to the Closing Time: 3:00 p.m. Vancouver Time, Tuesday, November 15, 2016 in an envelope clearly marked "Amendment No. 1 to Request for Proposals No. PS20161417: Lost Lagoon Fountain Restoration."

NAME OF VENDOR

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED SIGNATORY

DATE

